
TOSHIBA

OWNER'SMANUAL
i i I i llli



Important Information Precautions

WARNING

TOBSOUCETHE B'sKOFi=i"SORstEcrmcSHOCX,.o
NOT EXPOSETHiS APPUANCETO RAIN OR MOISTURE.

/f__/_kWARNING '
lu_Tw_q, m _ m;wm

WARNING:TO REDUCETHE RiSKOF
ELECTRICSHOCK,DO NOTREMOVE

COVER (OR BACK). NO USER-
SERVICEABLEPARTSINSIDE.REFER
SERVICINGTO QUALIFIEDSERVICE

PERSONNEL.

/_The lightning symbol in the triangle tells you that the

voltage Inside this product may be strong enough to
cause an electric shock, DO NOT TRY TO SERVICE
THIS PRODUCT YOURSELF.

Tbe exclamation mark In the triangle tells you thatImportant operating and maintenance Instructions

follow this symbol.

CAUTION

TO PREVENT ELECTRIC SHOCK, DO NOT USE THIS
POLARIZED PLUG WITH AN EXTENSION CORD
RECEPTACLE OR OTHER OUTLET UNLESS THE
PRONGS CAN BE FULLY INSERTED INTO THE
OUTLET TO PREVENT ANY EXPOSURE OF THE
PRONGS ON THE POLARIZED PLUG.

ATTENTION

POUR PRI_VENIR LES CHOCS I_.LECTRIQUES NE PAS
UTILISER CEI'FE FICHE POLARISI_E AVEC UN

PROLONGATEUR, UNE PRISE DE COURANT OU UNE
AUTRE SORTIE DE COURANT, SAUF SI LES LAMES
PEUVENT ]_.TRE INS!_Rt_ ;k FOND SANS EN LAISSER
AUCUNE PARTIE A DI_.COUVERT.

CAUTION

The plug hasone prong wider than the otherandwill fit only
one way into a standard
electricaloutlet (120 voltAC, wideprong
60 Hz). If the plugdoes not
fit into the outlet, try turning
it around. If the plug still does
not fit, the oudet isprobably
non-standard and must be

replacedby a qualifiedelectrician.Do not tamperwith the plug
or try to force it into a non-standard outlet.

Note to CATVsystem installers in the USA

This reminder isprovidedto call the CATV systeminstallers
attention to Artide 820-40 of the NEC, which provides
guidelines for proper grounding, and, in particular,specifiesthat
the cableground shall be connected to the grounding systemof
the building, as closeto the point of cableentry aspractical.

Installing your 13/

• Place the TV on the floor or on a sturdy platform. The
mounting surface should be flat and steady. If you install the
TV on a soft floor, make sure that the floor is not damaged
by the weight of the TV.

• Place the TV far enough away from the walls to allow proper
ventilation. This will prevent the TV from overheating and
avoid possible damage to the TV. Avoid dusty places too.

• Damagemay occur ifyou leave theTV in direct sunlightor
near a heater.Avoidplacessubject to extremelyhigh
temperaturesor humidity, and temperaturesof 41"F(5"C) or
lower.

Using your

• Do no_stand or climb on theTV.

• Do not put any heavy object on top of the TV.

• Do not placecontainerswith liquidssuch as drinksor
cosmeticson the T_ Ifany foreignmaterialorwater leaks
into theT_, unplug the AC cord and contact your dealer.

• If the room temperaturesuddenlyrises,condensation may
occur on the lensesresultingin picturedistortion or color
fading. In such a case,simplywait a while (with the power
on) and the condensation willevaporate.

• Avoiddisplayingstationaryimageson your TV screenfor
extended periods of time. Stationarypatterns generatedbya
picture-in-picture (PIP)display,Multi-Windowdisplay,
computer displays,videogames,stockmarket reports,etc.,
can becomepermanentlyeugrainedon the picture tube. This
damageisnot protectedby your warrantybecauseit is the
resultof misuse.If you wish to useyourTV to displaystill
images,reducebrightnessand contrast settings.Never leavea
PIP, Multi-Window, computer,or videogamedisplay
unartended.

• Sit approximately10-25feet awayfrom the T_. Sittingtoo
far to the left or rightof the screenwillcause the picture to
appearduffaswilldirectsunlightand room lights.Turn the
TV offto checkfor reflectionson the screen.Then remove
the source of any reflectionswhileviewing.

Cleaning your TV

• Clean the TV with a soft dry cloth. Never use strong solvents
such as thinner or benzine which might damage the finish of
the cabinet. If the cabinet is very dirty. Use a damp cloth to
wipe the cabinet dean, then finish with or dry doth.

2



Introduction .......................................... 4

Welcome toToshiba ......................................................... 4

Exploringyour newTV ................................................... 4

Connecting your TV ............................... 5

Connecting aVCR .......................................................... 5

Connecting a cable converter box .................................... 6

Connecting a cable converter box and a VCR .................. 6

Conne_ing a DVD/satelllte receiver and a VCR .............. 7

Connecting a DVD with ColorStream TM and a VCR ...... 7

Connecting two VCRs ..................................................... 8

Connecting a camcorder .................................................. 9

Connecting an audio system ............................................ 9

Connecting an A/V receiver ........................................... 10

Using the remote control ..................... 11

Preparing the remote control for use .............................. 11

Installing the remote control batteries ............................ 11

Using the remote control with a VCR or
a cable TV converter ...................................................... 11

Programming the remote control for use with a VCR or
a cable TV converter ...................................................... 12

VCR code table ...................................................... 13

Cable TV convener code table ................................ 14

Learning about the remote control ................................. 15

Setting up your TV .............................. 16

Changing the on-screendisplaylanguage....................... 17

Selectingthe antennainput ............................................ 17

Using theANT/VIDEO button ............................ 17

Adding channels to the TV's memory ............................ 18

Programmingcbannds automatically...................... 18

Adding anderasingchannelsmanually.................... 19

Changing channels ........................................................ 19

Adjusting the color convergence..................................... 19

Using the l_/'s features ....................... 21

Adjusting thechannel settings ......................... . ............. 21

Switching between two channels ............................. 21

Programming your favorite channels ....................... 21

Labeling channels ................................................... 22

Watching picture-in-picture (PIP) .................................. 24

Switching the main and small pictures .................... 25

Changing the position of the small picture .............. 25

Freezing the small picture ....................................... 25

Using Multi-Window feature ......................................... 25

Using the preview function ..................................... 26

Using the favorite function ..................................... 26

Using the strobe function ........................................ 26

Using V-CHIP control ................................................... 27

Selecting the V-CHIP menu ................................... 27

Adjusting the V-CHIP menu ......................................... 28

ENABLE BLOCKING .......................................... 28

SET RATING (Setting the movie orTV ratings
for your choice) ...................................................... 28

About Rating .......................................................... 28

BLOCKING OPTION .......................................... 29

NEW PIN CODE .................................................. 29

Unblocking programs temporarily .......................... 30

Blocking Channels .................................................. 30

Adjusting the picture ..................................................... 32

Adjusting the picture quality ................................... 32

Selecting the color temperature ............................... 32

Adjusting the picture preferences ............................ 33

Using the flesh tone feature ..................................... 33

Using the noise reduction feature ............................ 33

Resetting your adjustments to the factory settings ._ 34

Watching video input .................................................... 34

Displaying on-screen information .................................. 34

Auto power off ............................................................... 35

Displaying XDS information ......................................... 35

Using the closed caption feature ..................................... 36

Setting the off-timer ...................................................... 37

Setting the dock ............................................................ 37

Adjusting the sound ....................................................... 38

Muting the sound ....; .............................................. 38

Selecting stereo/SAP broadcasts .............................. 38

Adjusting the sound quality .................................... 39

Using the surround sound feature ........................... 39

Using the Sub-Bass System (SBS) ............................ 40

Turning off the built-in speakers ............................. 40

Viewing the demonstration mode .................................. 41

Understanding the last mode memory feature ................ 41

Appendix ............................................ 42

Specifications................................................................. 42

Troubleshooting............................................................. 43

Limited UnitedStatesWarranty ..................................... 44

Index .................................................. 45

3



Introduction

Welcome to Toshiba

Congratulations] You have purchased one of the finest projection TV's
on the market. The goal of this manual is to guide you through setting
up and operating your Toshiba TV as quickly as possible.

This manual applies to models TZ 50V61, TZ 55V61 and TZ61 V61.

Before you start reading, check your model number by looking at the
rear of the T_.

The TZ50V61 is the model used for illustration purposes. Instructions
in this manual are based on using the remote control. You can also use
the controls on the "IV if they have the same name as those on the
remote control.

Please read all the safety and operating instructions carefully, and keep
the manual for future reference.

Exploring your new TV

You can operate your TV by using the buttons on the front panel or
the remote control. The back panel and front panel (behind the door)
provide all the terminal connections you will need to connect other
equipment to your T_.

TV front

"7" DEMO
Video/Audio inputs POWER ' VOLUME<I_

(Video 3) MENU Channel AV ANT/VIDEO

TV rear

4



Connecting your 113/

If you haven't connected dectronic equipment before, or you have
been frustrated in the past, you may wish to read this section. (Cables
are not supplied.)

• A coaxial cable is the standard cable that comes in from your
antenna or cable converter box. Coaxial cables use "F"
connectors.

• Audio and video cables are usually color coded according to use:
yellow for video and red and white for audio. The red audio cable
is for the stereo right channel, and the white audio cable is for
the stereo (or mono) left channel. If you look at the rear panel of
the TV, you will see that the terminals are color coded in the
same manner as the cables.

• S-video cables provide better picture performance. S-video cables
can only be used with S-video compatible components.

• ColorStream TM cables come in sets of three and provide the best
picture performance. ColorStream cables can only be used with
ColorStream compatible components.

Connecting a VCR

This connection allows you to watch local channels and video

programs, play or record on the VCR while watching T_, and to
record from one channel while watching another channel.
You will need:

• one coaxial cable

• one pair ofandio cables (only one cable for a mono VCR)

• one video cable

m

g
AUDIO
Cables

VIDEO
Cable

0
,q-VIDEO

Oab_

0
_ slnmm

Cable

Oaur._n:
Donot plug the "IVinuntilyouhavefinished
connectingellof yourequipment.

TV

Stereo VCR
Caution:
If usinga mono VCR,connectL/Mono to
VCRAudioOUTusingonlyoneaudiocable.
ff you havea S-VHSVCR,use the
S-videoconnectionsandremovethe video
cable.

Do not connectthe videocableand the
S-videocableto Video-1simultaneously..

5



Connecting a cable converter box

This connection allows you to watch cable and premium channels.

You should keep your TV selected to ANT-1 so that you can use the
TV features. When viewing premium channels, select ANT-2 and
tune the TV to channel 3 or 4 (whichever channel is vacant in your
area), then use the converter box to change channels.

You will need two coaxial cables.

TV
From Cable Nots:

Whenyouusee converterboxwithyour TV,
theremaybe festores thatyoucannot
programusingthe remotecontrol,suchas
programmingyourfavoritechannels,labeling
channels,andblockingchannels.

Connecting a cable converter box and a VCR

This connection allows you to watch and record basic and premium
cable channels, as well as watch videotapes. You should keep your "IV
selected to ANT-1 so that you can use the TV's features. When
viewing premium channels or recording with the VCR, sdect ANT-2
and change the TV channel to 3 or 4 (whichever channel is vacant in
your area), then use the converter box to change channels.
You will need:

• three coaxial cables

• one pair of audio cables (only one cable for amono VCR)

• one video cable

From Cable

"Iv

Stereo VCR

Caution: .

if youwantto recordonechannelwhile
watchinganotherchannel,a sprt_er[not
included)most:be addedbetweenthe cable
andANT-I. Oneoutput of the splittergoesto
ANT-I and the secondout,put;is connectedto
/Non the cableconverterbox.

if YOUhaves monaVCR,connectI,/Mono to
VCRAudioOUTusingonly oneaudiocable.
Ifyouhavea 51//-13V_rl, usethe S-video
connectionsandremovethe videocable.Do
notconnectthe videocableandthe S-video
cableto Video-1simultaneously.
Whenyouusea converterboxwi_ your7_,
there maybe featuresthat you can not
progrem usingtheremotecontrol,suchas
pregrammingyour favoritechannelslabeling
channels,andblockingchannels.

6



Connecting a DVD/satellite receiver and a
VCR

This connection allows you to watch DVD/satellite, video and TV
programs. You can record one TV channel while watching another
channel.

You will need:

• one coaxial cable

• two pairs ofandio cables (only one cable for a mono VCR)
• one video cable

• one S-video cable

Stereo VCR

TV

Caution:
Youcanusea videocableinsteadof the
S.videocable,butthepicturequa/_ will
decrease.If youusea S-videocablebetween
the TVandDVD/satollitoreceiver,makethe
audioconnecOocaany andremovethevideo
connection.
Donotconnectthe _deocableand the
S-w'deocableto Video-1Simultaneously

Theunauthorizedrecordingof television
pregrams,videotapesandothermaterials
may infringeupontheprevisionsofcopyright
laws.

From sateUit(

DVD/SatelliteReceiver

Connecting a DVD with ColorStream TM and a
VCR

This connection allows you to watch DVD, video or TV programs
and to record DVD orTV programs. You can record from one source
and watch a program from another source. Your TV is capable of
using ColorStream (component video). Connecting your TV to a
ColorStream compatible DVD, such as a Toshiba DVD, can gready
enhance picture quality and performance.
You will need:

• one coaxial cable

• three pairs of audio cables (only one cable for a mono VCR)

• two video cables

• one set of ColorStream video cables

7



From Antenna ==

Stereo VCR

TV

DVDPlayerWithColorStream,

Connecting two VCRs

This connection allows you to record (dub/edit) from one VCR to

another VCR while watching a video program. You will also be able to

record from one TV channel while watching another channel.
You will need:

• one coaxial cable

• two pairs of audio cables (only two cables for mono VCRs)
• two video cables

VCR 1

FromAntenn

"rv

VCR 2

Caution:

Toplayfrom the DVD,the DVDand lY must
use ColorS-_:rearnconnections.Torecordfrom
the DVD,the DVDand TVmust select Video.

The unauthorized recording of television
programs, videotapes and other materials
may infringe upon the previsions of copyright
laws.

Caution:

Do not connect one VCR to the output and
input jacks on the TV at the same time. ff
you are using a S-VHS VCR,use the S-video
connections and remove the video cable. Do
not connect the video cable and the S-video

cable to Video-1 aimulteneousi_

The unauthorizedrecording of television
programs, video tapes and other materials
may infringe upon the previsions of copyright
laws.

To monitor dubbing/edditing, the VCR2 for
recording must select Line IN, and the TV
must select Video-1.

8



Connecting a camcorder

This connection allows you to watch video materials recorded on a
camcorder.

You will need:

• one pair of audio cables

• one video cable

Caution:
If youare usinga S-VHScamcorderwitha
S-videaoutput,connectthis to the S-video
inputonthe TVandremovethe videocable.
Do not connectthe videacableand the
S-videacableto _deo-3 simuitoneausly.

TV

Connecting an audio system

This connection allows you to use an audio amplifier to adjust the
audio levd. This also allows you to use external speakers.

To control the audio, turn on the TV and the stereo amplifier, then
turn offthe built-in speakers. (See" Turning offthe built-in speakers"
on page 40.)

You will need one pair of audio cables.

Amplifier

9



Connecting an A/V receiver

If you use a system that delivers Dolby Pro Logic* surround sound,
you will probably want to use the TV speakers as center channel
speakers.

A center channel speaker adds to the realism of a surround sound
system such as Dolby Pro Logic.
You will need:

• one pair of audio cables

• one video cable

• one audio cable for audio center channel

From
Antenna

To NV receiver

I
! I

Video 33/ Center
out in out

Caution:
Makesum the 73/isturned offbefore
connectingor disconnectingan audiocableto
the AudioCenterChannelIN jack.
Thespeakermaybe damaged.

Connection example of Dolby Pro Logic surround system

Audio Video

VCR LDP/DVD

Note:
Refer to the instructionsfurnishedwith the
connectedA/V receiverfor detailedsurround
system.
Whenthe AudioCenterChannelON/OFF
switch is in the "ON"position,the 7V
speakerswillfunctiononlyas the center
channelspeakers.

Adjust the volumefor center channel
speakerswith the center levelcontrolon the
A/V receiver.

ff youusethe 73/speakersasnormal
speakers,set the AudioCenterChannel
ON/OFFswitch to the "OFF"position.

* "DolbyPro Logic"is a trademarkof Dolby
LaboratoriesLicensingCorporation.

AN receiver

TV

Surround 6 Surround

speakerL speakerR

10



Using the remote control

Preparing the remote control for use

With the remote control, you can operate your TV, most VCR
models, and cable TV converters together, even if they are different
brands. If you will be using your TV with a Toshiba VCR, your
remote control is already programmed and ready to use. If you own
different brands of VCRs and/or converters, you first have to program
your remote control. (See "Programming the remote control for use
with a VCR or a cable TV converter _ on page 12.)

Installing the remote control batteries
To install the batteries:

1. Slide the battery cover offofthe back of the remote control.

•

2. Install two "AA" size alkaline batteries. Match the + and - signs on
the batteries to the signs on the battery compartment.

3. Slide the battery cover back on to the remote control until the
lock snaps.

Using the remote control with a VCR or a
cable TV converter

To control a Toshiba VCR:

Set the TV/CABLENCR switch to the VCR position. The
buttons shown to the right will then control the VCR. The rest of
the buttons will operate the TV as usual.

Nor.e:

Thisremote control'sfunctionsmayor may
not operate your VCRor cableTVconverter

Refer to the owner'smanualssuppliedwith
the equipmentto see which featuresare
available.In addition,the originalcontrollers
mayhavefeaturesnot availableon this remote
control.If youwouldlike to continueto use
thesefeatures,youmaywant to usethe
originalremotecontrol.

Caution:
• Disposeof your batteries in a designated

disposalarea.Do not throw your batteries
into a fire.

• Donotmixbattery Lypesor combineused
batterieswith newones,

• Removedeadba_:eriesimmediatelyto
preventbatteryacidfromleakinginto the
batterycompartment.

• If you donotintendto usetheremote
controlfora longtime, removethe
batteries.

TV/GABLENCR

Channel
Number

ENTER

11

Rewind
TMNCR
Record



To control a cable TV converter:

Program the remote control to recognize the brand of your
converter (see "Programming the remote control for use with a
VCR or cable TV converter," below). The shaded buttons shown

on the right will control the cable TV converter.

Set the TV/CABLENCR switch to the CABLE position.

Programming the remote control for use
with a VCR or a cable TV converter

This remote control is pre-programmed to operate Toshiba VCRs. To
use VCRs or cable converters other than Toshiba models, you must
follow the steps below before you operate your remote control.

1. Refer to the "VCR code table" or "Cable TV converter code

table" on pages 13-14 to find the number that corresponds to the
brand name of your VCR or converter.

If more than one number is listed, try each one separately until
you find the one that works.

2. Ifyou are reprogr'amming the remote control to operate your:

• VCR, set the TV/CABLE/VCR switch on the remote control
to VCIL

• cable convener, set the TV/CABLE/VCR switch on the
remote control to CABLE.

3. Hold down the RECALL button while using the Channd
Number buttons to enter the three-digit code number of your
brand of VCR or converter.

4. Point the remote control at the VCR or converter and press
POWER to test the code number.

If the VCR or converter turns on, you have entered the right
number.

If the VCR or converter does not respond to the remote control,
you may have entered the wrong number. Repeat steps 1-4 with
another code number.

5. Reset the TV/CABLE/VCR switch to TV to control the TV.

POWER

Channel A'V
Channel

Jlt/_p.e:
•Eachtimeyoureplacethe ba_en'es,you

must reprogramthe remotecontrol.
• Somenewer VCRsare capab/eof working

oneitherof tworemotecodes.TheseVCRs
havea switchlabe/ed"VCRI/VCR2."

If your VCRhasthis kindofswitch, it may
notrespondto anyof the codenumbersf_r
your VCRbrandname./n this case,set the
switchto the other position[VCR1or
VCR2]endrsprsgrsmthe remotecontro/.

For future reference, write down the code numbers you used:

VCR code

Cable code

12



VCR code table

Brand name Code number

Adventura 019

Aiko 297

Aiwa 019

Akai 060,068,080,125,

261

American High 054
Asha 259

Audiovox 056

Beaumark 259

Bell & Howell 123

Brandt 206

Broksonic 140,203,230,314,

380

Calix 056

Canon 054

Capchart 039

Carver 100

CCE 091,297

Citizen 056,297

Colt 091

Craig 056,066,091,259

Curtis Mathes 054,060,079

Cybernex 259

Daewoo 039,064,297

Dayrron 039

Dynatech 019

Electrohome 056

FAectrophonic 056

Emerex 051

Emerson 019,021,056,062,

080,087,140,203,

227,228,230,231,

297,313,314,380,
498'

Fisher 066,073,085,123

Fuji 052,054

Funai 019,344

Garrard 019,344

GE 054,079,084,221

Go Video 251,298

Goldstar 037,056,057

Gradiente 019

Harley Davidson 019

Harmum/Kardon 057,094

Harwood 087,091

Headquarter 065

HI-Q 066

Hitachi 060,061,084,124,

254

Jen$_N

Jvc

Kenwood

KLH

Kodak

Lloyd

Iaoyd's

Logik
IxI

Magnavox

Magnin

Maramz

Marta

Masushita

MEI

Memorex

MGA

MGN Technology

Minoka

Mitsubishi

Motorola

MTC

Multitech

Ned

NEC

Nikko

Noblex

Olympus

Optlmus

Optonica
Orion

Puma.sonic

Permey

Penta_

Philco

Philips

Pilot

Pioneer

Pordand

Protec

Pulsar

QuatteA"

QU_m

060

027,060,086

057,060,086

091

054,056

019

227

091

056

054,058,100,129,

168

259

054,100

056

054

054

019,054,056,058,

065,066,067,123,

259

062,080

259

061,124

062,080,086,094,

192,233,261

054,067

019,259

019,091

077

057,059,060,069,

086

056

259

054

056,067,077,123

081

498

054,096,181,244

054,056,057,059,

061,073,259

061,084,124

054

054,081,100,129

056

077,086

039

091

058

065

065

Quasar

Radio Shack

Radix

Randex

RCA

Realistic

Ricoh

Runco

Samsung

Sanky
Sansui

Sanyo
Scott

Sears

Sharp

Shintom

Shogun

Singer

Sony

STS

Sylvania

Symphonic

Tamng
Teac

Technics

Taknika

Telefunken

TMK

Toshiba

Totevision

Unitech

Vector

Vector Research

Video Concepts
Videosonic

Wzrds

XR-1000

Yamaha

Zenith

O54,O96

019,056,344

O56

O56

061,079,084,096,

124,125,168,221

019,054,056,065,

066,067,081,085,

123,259

053

058

064,259

058,067

060,086

065,066,123,259

062,064,140,203,

229,230,231

054,056,061,065,

066,073,085,123,

124

067,081

091

259

091

051,052,053,054

061

019,054,062,100,

129

019,344

060

019,060

054,181

019,054,056,071

060,206

227,259

062,064,085,229,

231,385

056,259

259

064

057,059

059,064,080

259

019,054,061,066,

067,081,091,168,

231,259

019,054,091

057

052,053,058

13



Cable TV converter
code table

Brand name

ABC

Antronix

Archer

B_CO_

Cable Star

Cabletenna

Cableview

Century

Citizen

Colour Voice

Comtronics

Contec

Dae Ryung

Eastern

Focus

Garrard

GC Electronics

Gemini

General Instrument

GoldStar

Ham[in

Hitachi

Hytex

J_CO

errold

vlacom

Magnavox
Memorex

Movie Time

NSC

Oak

Panasonic

Paragon

Phi[ips

Pioneer

Popular Mechanics
Pulsar

RCA

Recoton

Reg 
Regency
Rembrandt

Rtmco

Code number

020,022,026,027,

030,032,033,036,

066

041

041,058,172

075

075

041

041

172

172

044,050

059,079

038

027

021

419

172

035,075

034,089

030,295

059,163

028,039,053,278,

292

030

026

172

022,030,031,033,

034,043,066,295

052

046

019

175

089,175

026,038,267

019,040,126

019

044,046,047,048,

049,050,172

042,163,552

419

019

040

419

039,278,292

021

030,089

019

Samsung 059,163

Scientific Adanta 025,027,036,296

Signal 034,059

Signature 030

SL Marx 059

Sprucer 040

Standard

Components 174

Starcom 022,034,066

Stargate 034,059

Starquest 034

Sylvania 020

Teleview 059

Texscan 020

Tocom 031,032,078

Toshiba 019

Tusa 034

Unika 041,172

United Artists 026 "

United Cable 022

Universal 041,058,075,096,

172,210

Viewstar 046,079,230

Zenith 019

Zentek 419

14



Learning about the remote control

POWER turns the TV on and off (pages 12 and 37)

TIMERsets theTV to go offat a set time (page 37)

"rv/VIDEO selects video input source (page 34)

Channel • • cycles through programmed channels (page 19)

I"V/CABLE/VCRswitches between TV, Cable and VCR (page 12)

Channel Numbers allow direct access to channels (page 19)

VOLUME• • adjusts the volume level

CH RTN returns to the last viewed chanrtel (page 21)

MENU allows access to programming menus (page 16)

ENTERsets programmed menu information (pages 16, 20-23)

• • 4t • selects or adjusts programming menus (page 16)

pm Channel • • cycles through PIP channels (page 24)

FAV• • cycles through favorite channels (page 21)

EXITexits programming menus (page 16)

PIP Fun_ns allow access to PIP functions (pages 24, 25)

VCR Funct_ns allow access to VCR functions (page 11)

STOP press to stop a videotape

REC press to start recording a videotape

PLAYpress to play a videotape

FF press to fast forward a videotape

REW press to rewind a videotape

"t_//VCRtoggles between TV and VCR
when viewing while recording

PREVIEWallows access to Multi-Window function (page 26)

FAVORITEallows access to Multi-Window function (page 26)

STROBE allows access to Multi-Window function (page 26)

MUTE mutes the sound (page 38)

L!GHTpress to back-llght buttot_s for five seconds

RECALLdisplays screen information (page 34)

15



Setting up your 13/

After you've installed the batteries and programmed the remote
control, you need to set some preferences on the TV using the menu.
You can access the menu with the buttons on your TV or by using the
remote control.

1. Press MENU to display menu.

2. Press • or • to select menu.

3. PressAorVselect an item.

4. Press • or • to select or adjust a setting.

CCNTRAST
BR I GHTNESS
OOLOR

TINT

NOISE

MENU AV41b

MTS n
BASS
TREBLE

LANGUAGE
TV/CABLE
CH PROGRAM

ANTI/2

SURROUND

SES _ I
SBS LEVEL _ I

I

TI_4PERATUR_
P ICTURE

PREFEREP

CH LABEL
FAVORITE CH1
FAVORgTE CH2

I
IXDS

CLOSED
CAPT IOR

• Use the ENTER button to activate the function settings in the
SET UP menu.

• The main menu display will disappear automatically if you do not
make a selection within 15 seconds, and the other displays will
disappear within 6 seconds.

• If you want to close all the on-screen displays instantly, press
EXIT.

16



Changing the on-screen display language
You can choose from three different languages (English, French and
Spanish) for the on-screen displays. Adjustment menus and messages
will appear in the language of your choice.

To select a language:

1. Press MENU, then press • or • until the SET UP menu appears.

2. Press • or • to highlight LANGUAGE.
MENU kV,

3. Press • or • to highlight your desired language.

Selecting the antenna input

You can connect to two different signal sources by choosing the
antenna input (ANT 1 or ANT 2).

To select the antenna input:

1. Press MENU, then use • or • to highlight the SET UP menu.

2. Press • or • to highlight ANT 112.

T tMER I CLOCK

3. Press • or • to highlight either ANT 1 or ANT 2, depending on
the antenna terminal you wish to use.

Using the ANT/VIDEO button

You can monitor or change the signal source that is connected to the
T_. By pressing the ANTMDEO button on your TV, you can select
the VIDEO 1, VIDEO 2, VIDEO 3, ColorStream, ANT 1 or ANT 2
mode. The signal source you are currently connected to will be
displayed in purple.

To select the antenna input:

1. Press the ANT/VIDEO button. The signal source you are
connected to is displayed in purple.

VIDEO 1
ANT 1

VIDEO 2
._IT2

VIDEO 3
COLOR STREA

TO SELECT PUSH ANT/Vi0EO

2. Press the button until ANT 1 or ANT 2 is displayed in purple,
indicating the antenna terminal you wish to use.

ANTNtDEO

17



Adding channels to the TWs memory
Your TV will stop on specific channels that are stored in the TV's
channel memory when you press Channel • or •. Use the steps
below to set all active channels in your area automatically.

Programming channels automatically

Your TV can automatically detect all active channels and store them in
its memory. After the TV has stored the channels in its memory, you
can erase channels or add your favorite channels. If you use both
ANT-1 and ANT-2 terminals, you must program channels for each
input source.
To add channels:

1. Press MENU, then press • or • until the SET UP menu appears.

2. Press • or • until the TV/CABLE is highlighted.

3. Press • or • to highlight either TV or CABLE, depending on
which you use.

If you use an antenna, choose TV_.

If you use cable, choose CABLE.

4. Press • to select CH PROGRAM.

5. Press • or • to start channel programming. The 'IV will
automatically cycle through all the TV or Cable channels
(depending on which you selected), and store all active channels
in the channel memory.

While the TV is cycling through the channels, the message
"Programming Now Please Wait" appears.

6. When channel programming is complete, the message
"Completed (channel or cable number)" appears.

7. Press Channel • or • to view the programmed channels.

AV

18



Adding and erasing channels manually

After you've programmed the channels, you can add or erase specific
channels.

To add or erase channels:

1. Select the channel you want to add or erase using Channel • or
V. If adding channels, you must select the channel to add by
using the Channel Number buttons.

2. Press MENU, then press • or • until the SET UP menu
appears.

3. Press • or • to highlight ADD/ERASE.

4. Press • or • to select Add or Erase, whichever function you want
to perform.

5. Repeat steps 1-4 for other channels you want to add or erase.

Changing channels
To change the channel, you can:

• change the programmed channels using the remote control

• select a channel directly using the remote control

• scan the channels using the TV buttons

To change to the next programmed channel:

Press Channel • or • on the TV or remote control.

To change to a specific channel (programmed or unprogrammed):

Press the Channel Number buttons (0-9 and 100).

For example, to select channel 125, press the 100 button, the 2
button, and the 5 button.

Adjusting the color convergence

This projection TV uses three separate TV tubes: a red one, a green
one, and a blue one. The red, green, and blue images are projected
onto the screen where they converge to form a full color picture. You
can see a clear picture only when they converge correctly.
Convergence may drift over time or if you move the "IV.If you can
see clear images on the screen, skip this procedure.

This adjustment should be made after the _FVhas been on for at least
30 minutes.

To check and adjust the color convergence:

1. Press MENU, then press • or • until the PICTURE menu
appears.

2. Press • or • to highlight CONVERGENCE.

3. Press • or • to display the center CONVERGENCE menu.

MENU AV, • Channel AY

Channel

19



-+.
B BLUE
RUSH ENTER

TO SELECT COLOR

OTHER PLACE PUSH_E.XIT _Q'_I

If you see separate colored lines, you have to adjust the
convergence.

4. Press ENTER to highlight RED or BLUE.

.eu m "_'--
PUSH ENTER
TO SELECT COLOR

PUSH EXIT

TOSELECTROSmO_. _t

I]F_BLUE

PUSH ENTER
TO SELECT COLOR

PUSH EXIT _TOSELECTROSIT2__

5. Press • (up), • (down), 'd (left), or • (right) to converge the red
or blue line into the green line. When color convergence is
correctly adjusted, you will see two single white lines.

6. Press EXIT to display the circumference CONVERGENCE
menu.

7. Press the corresponding Number button (1-9) to select the place
you want to adjust.

• q-
PUSH 1-S

• -4-

I_P:_BLUE
PUSH ENTER
TO SELECT COLOR

PUSH EXIT <m_
• TO SELECT POSITION Ri_

8. Press ENTER to highlight RED or BLUE.

9. Press ••'_ • to converge the red or blue line into the green line.

Repeat steps 8 and 9 until you see two single white lines.

10. Press EXIT once to select any other place you want to adjust,
then repeat steps 7 through 9.

11. Press EXIT twice to close the CONVERGENCE menu.

EO



Using the TV's features

Adjusting the channel settings

Switching between two channels

You can switch between two channels without entering an actual
channel number each time.

To switch between two channels:

1. Select the first channel you want to view.

2. Select a second channel with the Channel Number buttons (0-9,
100).

3. Press CH RTN. The previous channel will be displayed.

Each time you press CH RTN, the TV will switch back and forth
between the two channels.

Programming your favorite channels

You can preset up to 9 of your favorite channds each for FAVORITE
1 and FAVORITE 2 modes using the Favorite Channel Programming
feature. Because this feature scans thmugh only your favorite channels,
it allows you to skip other channels you do not normally watch.

You can still use Channel • • to scan through all the channels you
programmed in the TV's memory.

To program your favorite channels:

1. Press MENU, then press • or • until the SET UP menu appears.

2. Press • or • to highlight FAVORITE CH1 or FAVORITE CH2.

Channel

RTN

Channel

3. Press • or • to display the FAVORITE CH 1 menu for example.

SET/CLEAR will be highlighted.

4. Press • or • to highlight Set.

|FAVORITE OH1

SET UP 0 0 0
CH 0 0 0

0 0 0
TV

5. Press • to highlight CH INPUT, then press the Channel
Number buttons to enter the channel number.

6. Press ENTER.

IIFAVOR I TE CH1

SETICLEAR

UJ

SET UP 7 0 0
CH 0 0 0

0 0 0
TV

R1



7. Repeat steps 5 and 6 for other channels.

To select your favorite channels:

To scan your favorite channels in order one by one,

press FAV • or •.

To scan your favorite channels with a 9-picture multi-window,

press FAVORITE. (See page 26 for details.)

To clear your favorite channels:

1. Press MENU, then press • or • until the SET UP menu appears.

2. Press • or • to highlight FAVORITE CH2 for example.

3. Press • or • to display the FAVORITE CH2 menu.

SET/CLEAR will be highlighted.

IIFAVOR I TIE CH2

SET UP 7 11 18
CH 0 0 0

0 0 0

TV

CA.LE _--=_----"If

4. Press • or • to highlight Clear, then press ENTER until _0"
replaces the channel numbers you have programmed.

IIFAVORI TE CH2

:Wrl
CH INPUT CH
SET UP 0 0 0

CH 0 0 0
o o o

TV

Labeling channels

Channel labels will appear over the channel number display each time
you turn on the T_, select a channel, or press the RECALL button.
You can choose any four characters to identify the channels.
To create channel labels:

1. Press MENU, then press • or • until the SET UP menu
appears.

2. Press • or • to highlight CH LABEL.

Channel

3. Press < or • to display the CH LABEL menu.

SET/CLEAR will be highlighted.

22



4. Press • or • to highlight SET.

5. Press • to highlight CH INPUT, then select a channel you want
to label.

IIGH LABEL

Channel

6. Press • to highlight LABEL.

7. Assign the label to the channel. Press • or • to enter a character
in the first space. Press the button repeatedly until the character
you want appears on the screen. Press ENTER.

8. Repeat step 7 to enter the rest of the characters.

If you would like a blank space in the label name, you must
choose an empty space from the list of characters. Otherwise, a
dash will appear in that space.

9. Repeat steps 4 through 8 for other channels. You can assign up to
32 labels.

To erase channel labels:

1. Press MENU, then press • or • until the SET UP menu appears.

2. Press • or • to highlight CH LABEL.

3. Press • or • to display the CH LABEL menu.

SET/CLEAR will be highlighted.

4. Press • or • to highlight Clear.

5. Press • to highlight CH INPUT, then'select the channel you
want to clear with the Channel Number buttons.

6. Press ENTER.

7. Repeat steps 5 and 6 to erase other channel labels.

23



Watching picture-in-picture (PIP)

The picture-in-plcture (PIP) feature allows you to watch two pictures
at the same time. The smaller picture can be a TV broadcast or come
from an external source, such as a VCR.

To display a TV broadcast as a small picture:

1. Turn on the TV and select the program you want to watch.

2. Press PIP once to display a small picture. A window 1/9 the size
of the screen will appear. Press PIP a second time to display a
1/16 size window.

PIP
4

3. Press PIP CH • • to choose the program you want to be
displayed as a small picture.

If the V-CHIP feature is active and you try to watch a TV
program that exceeds the rating limits you set, the TV will enter
into the program block mode. See "Using V-CHIP control" on
page 27.

PIP

24
BLOCKED

SOURCE

No_e:
• PIPcanno¢be turnedonwhenthe

ColorS_eaminputis beingviewed.
• Youcannotdisplaythe signalsourcesinput

thrcugh the ANT-9.terminalas a small
picture.

To display a picture from an external source as a small picture:

1. Make sure you have connected the external source equipment
properly. For more information, see the _Connecting your TV"
on page 5.

2. Turn on the TV and select the program you want to watch.

3. Press PIP once to display a small picture. A window 1/9 the size
of the screen will appear. Press PIP a second time to display a
1/16 size window.

4. Press SOURCE repeatedly to select the input source (VIDEO 1,
VIDEO 2 or VIDEO 3) for the small picture. The selected
source will be displayed in purple. ColorStream can not be
selected.

TV
VIDEO 1
VIDEO 2
VIDEO 3

TO SELECT PU_P_ SOURC_

To turn PIP offi

Press PIP once or twice, depending on the size of the small
picture screen you selected.

24



Switching the main and small pictures

Press SWAPwhileyou are using the PIP feature to switch the main
and small pictures. The main and small pictures will switch each time
you press the SWAPbutton.

Changing the position of the small picture

PressLOCATErepeatedlywhile you are watching a small picture. The
displayposition of the small picture will change in the followingorder:.

Freezing the small picCure

PressSTILL whileyou are watchinga small picture. The small picture
will become a still picture. To _turn to the moving picture, press
STILL again.

-- 8t_ll

Mull_mdow feature

The Multi-Window feature provides two channel search modes. One
is the "PREVIEW _ that scans the channds programmed in the TV
memory by the CH PROGRAM function (6-picture multi-search),
and the other is the "FAVORITE" that scans the channels

programmed in the TV memory by the FAVORITE CH function (9-
picture multi-search).

The STROBE function is convenient wherl watching a quickly
moving picture such as a sports program.

25



Using the preview function

Press PREVIEW to scan the channels programmed in theTV memory
by the CH PROGRAM function. The 6-picture multi-search will start.

To cancel the preview function:

Press PREVIEW again.

Using the favorite function

1. Press FAVORITE to scan the channels programmed in the TV
memory by the favorite channel function (page 21).

The 9-picture multi-search will start.

The first window will be displayed with a moving picture.

Each time you press FAVORITE, the display will change in the
following order.
FAVORITE CH1-- FAVORITE CH2 -- off

2. Press • • 'd • to select a channel you want to see with a moving
picture.

3. Press ENTER to display the channel you selected at step 2 with a
normal picture.

To cancel the favorite function:

Press FAVORITE again.

Using the strobe function

Press STROBE to start the strobe function. 9-picture multi-strobe
starts for the present main picture.

For example, you can watch a decisive moment of a sport program
that has been recorded previously.

To cancel the strobe function:

Press STROBE again.

Nor.o,"

• When the main picture source is "color
stream', the PREVIEV_,FAVORITEand
STROBEbuttons are not available.

• TheFAVORITEbutton willnot workuntil
you haveprogrammedyour favorite
channels.Seepage2.1 for details.

• ThePREVIEWbuttonwill not workwhen
the ANT2 modeis selected.

• If the V-CHIPfeatureis activeandyou
to scana TVprogram that exceedsthe
ratinglimits youset, the "X"markon the
blackwindow'willappear,However,during
the scanningperied, the V-Q-lIPaperedon
maynat be donecorrectly.

8S



Using V4=HIP control

Some TV programs and movies indude signals that dassify the
content of the program (violence, sex, dialog, language). The V-CHIP
control feature in this TV detects the signals and blocks the programs
according to your selections. To use this feature, perform the
following setup.

Selecting the V<:HIP menu

1. Press MENU, then press • or • until the SET UP menu appears.

2. Press • or • to highlight V-CHIE

3. Press • or • to display the pin code entering mode.

• Factoryreset status

Set your 4 digit code by pressing the
Number buttons (0-9).

IV_H I P
BLOCK I NG RESET

I111

m ca_

• _q_enthepincodeisal_adystored

Press the Number buttons (0-9) to
enter the 4-digit pin code used to
block channels.

IV-CH I P
BLOCKING ACTIVE

12S,

_e._=.-"_=

Ifa wrong pin code has been entered, the message "Incorrect"
will appear. Try to enter the correct code again.

RECALL

Number

MENU/ENTER

&V< •

If you can not remember the pin code you have stored, while in
the pin code entering mode, press the RECALL button four
times within 5 seconds. The pin code you have stored will be
released. (Factory reset status.)

4. Press ENTER to display the V-CHIP menu.

Continue to set each item following the steps on the next page.

27



Adjusting the V4:HIP menu

ENABLE BLOCKING

Press • or • to select On or Off.

On :To enable your setting (Block)

Off :To release your setting (Unblock)

Note: Theblockchannelfunctionis not affectedwith thisselection.

BET RATING (Betting the movie or TV ratings for
your choice)

1. Press • or • to display the SET RATING menu.

2. Press • (or A) to select item.

3. Press • to block (display X )

Press • m unblock (display / )

4. Repeat steps 2 and 3 to set the next item.

1st menu 2nd menu

IV_H I E

X NC17 R PQ13 FQ O
X X ¢ 4 V "/

YOUTH TV RAT I NQ
Y7FV Y7 Y

4 V 4

About Rating

MPAA RATING: Independent rating system for movies

G: General Audience (Appropriate for all ages)

PG:ParentalGuidanceSuggested(Somemateri£maynot besuitableforchildren)

PG 13: ParentsStronglyCautioned (Some materialmay beinappropriatefor
children under 13)

R: Restricted(Under17 requiresaccompanyingparent or adult guardian.)

NC17: Not intended for anyone 17 and under

X: X-rated (For adults only)

TV RATING: Independent rating system for broadcasters
YOUTH TV RATING:

Y:All Children (This program isdesignedto beappropriatefor allchildren)

YT,YTFV:DirectedtoOlderChildren(Thisprogramis designedforchildren
age 7 andabove.Note: Forthose programswherefantasyviolence
may be more intenseor morecombative than otherprogramsin
this category,such programswillbe designatedTV-Y7-F_.)

G: GeneralAudience(Mostparentswouldfindthisprogramsuitablefor allages.)

PG: Parental Guidance Suggested (This program contains material
that parents may find unsuitable for younger children.)

D) Some suggestive dialog L) Infrequent coarse language

S) Some sexual situations V) Moderate violence

14: Parents StronglyCautioned (Thisprogram contains somematerial that
many parentswould find unsuitable for children under 14 yearsolaF. )

D) Intensely suggestive dialog L) Strong coarse language

S) Intense sexual situations V) Intense violence

MA: Mature Audience Only (This program is specifically designed
to be viewed by adults and therefore may be unsuitable for
children under 17.)

L) Crude or indecent language S) Explicit sexual activity

V) Graphic violence
28

V-CHIP menu

To select each item:

Press• or A.

AV,< •

The rating of the TV programs you are
now watching can be confirmed by
pressing the RECALL button.

PG--
L
V

STEREO
SAP

-TV-PG L V

' I
ANT 1

9:25 CABLE 4



Adjusting the V_HIP menu (continued)

BLOCKING OPTION

Press • or • to display the BLOCKING OPTIONS menu,
then press • or • to select item.

MPAA UNRATED

Press • or • to select On (Block) or Off (Unblock) for unrated
programs on MPAA rating system.

TV NONE RATING

Press • or• to select On (Block) or Off (Unblock) for programs
rated NONE on TV PARENTAL GUIDELINES.

If you select On, the NOTES shown below will be displayed
since the emergency information may also be blocked.

Note: Thepicture_r_pictureis not blockedevenif Onis selected.

BLOCKING OPTION menu Ifpou select On on'IV eadng

V-CHIP menu

|V_H I P

@
To select each item:

Press • or •.

V-CHIP MENU:

Press • or • to return to the V-CHIP menu.

NEW PIN CODE (Changing Pin Code):

1. Press • or • to display the NEW PIN CODE menu.

2. Press the Number buttons (0-9) to enter a 4-digit code.

The numbers you enter will replace the dashes in the display.

IV-OH I P

Number

ENTER

4,Y4 •

3. Press ENTER.

The display will return to the V-CHIP menu.

gO



Unblocking programs temporarily

1. If you try to watch aTV program that exceeds the rating limits
you set, the TV will enter into the program block mode.

TH I S PROGRAM HAS

BEEN BLOCKED_

TV-PG L V

EXCEEDS SET LIMIT8
PUSH MUTE TO ENTER PIN

4

2. If you want to watch the blocked program temporarily, press
MUTE.

3. Press the Number button (0-9) to enter the 4-digit code you have
stored.

BLOCK I NG ACT I VE
PIN CODE ....
TEMPORARY
UN-BLOCK

4. PressE_WER.

If the number is correct, the block mode will be released and the
normal picture will appear.

All blocking is disabled until the TV is turned off.

It will be enabled when the power is reapplied.

If a wrong pin code is entered, the message appears.

Enter the correct code again.

Blocking Channels

With the BLOCK CHANNEL feature, you can block specific
channels. The TV will not be able to tune these channels with the

Channel • • buttons or Channel Number buttons, unless you clear
the setting.

This TV has 8 memory spaces total, 4 for TV mode and 4 for CABLE
mode.

To block channels:

1. Press _ or • to display the BLOCK CHANNEL menu.

SET/CLEAR will be highlighted.

2. Press _ or • to highlight Set.

IV-CHIP

V-CHIP menu

IIV_H I P

ENABLE BLOCK I NQ

SET RATING
BLOCKING OPTION

To select each item:

Press • or •.

LOCKED 0 0 0 0

CH 0 0 0 0
TV

CABLE _--_-_1_t

3O



3. Press • to highlight CH INPUT, then press the Channel
Number buttons to enter the channel number.

4. Press ENTER.

IV_;H I P

BLOCK CHANNEL

LOCKED 0 0 0 0
CH 0 0 0 4

TV

CABLE _--I _*'_ _O_,_

5. Repeat steps 3 and 4 for other channels.
6. Press EXIT to dear the screen.

To unlock channels:

1. Select V-CHIP menu.

2. Press • or • to highlight BLOCK CHANNEL.

3. Press • or • to display the BLOCK CHANNEL menu.

4. Press • or • to highlight Clear.

mytH rp
BLOCK CHANNEL

O'l INPUT CH
LOCKEB 0 0 0 0

CH 15 8 S 4

TV

5. Press ENTER until "0" replaces the channel numbers you have
blocked.

IIV_H I P
BLOCK CHANNEL

C_l
CH INPUT CH
LOCKED 0 0 0 0

CH 0 0 0 0

TV _, o:,
CABLE ::-_-'--_--_0_0

6. Press EXIT to dear the screen.

Channel
Number

MENU/ENTER

AV<I •

EXIT

31



Adjusting the picture

Adjusting the picture quality

You can adjust the picture quality to your personal preferences,
induding the contrast, brightness, color, tint, sharpness, color
temperature, picture preference, flesh tone and noise reduction. The
qualities you choose will be stored automatically in your TV's
memory so you can recall them at any time.

To adjust the picture quality:

1. Press MENU, then press 4 or • until the PICIXJRE menu

appears.

2. Press • or • until the item you want to adjust is highlighted.

BRIGHTNESS
COLCR
TINT

SHARPNESS

3. Press • or • to adjust the level.

MENU At< •

_mmm

contrast lower higher
brightness darker lighter
color paler deeper
tint reddish greenish
sharpness softer sharper

The PICTURE items you have adjusted will be stored in the TV's
memory automatically. You can keep these settings or choose preset
options under the PREFERENCE menu. (Se¢ "Sdecting the color
temperature _ and "Adjusting the picture preferences" on pages 32-33.)

Selecting the color temperature

You can change the quality of the picture by sdecting from three
preset color temperatures: cool, medium, and warm.

To select the color temperature:

1. Press MENU, then press • or• until the PREFERENCE menu
appears.

2. Press • or • to highlight COLOR TEMPERATURE.

3. Press • or • to highlight the mode you want.

PICTURE
PREFERENCE m



Adjusting the picture preferences

You can select your desired picture type from three preset picture
modes: Normal, Theater, and Memory.

To select the picture preferences:

1. Press MENU, then press • or • until the PREFERENCE menu
appears.

2. Press • or • to highlight PICTURE PREFERENCE.

3. Press • or • to highlight the mode you want.

The table below describes the effects of the different preferences.

normal
theater
memory

picturequalityset at factory
movieqikepicturesetting
yourpersonalpreference*

*(see "Adjusting the picture quality _ on page 32)

Using the flesh tone feature

This feature allows you to obtain natural flesh tones by correcting the
difference of tint between TV stations.

To turn on the flesh tone feature:

1. Press MENU, then press • or • until the PICTURE menu
appears.

2. Press • (or V) to highlight FLESH TONE.

3. Press • or • to highlight On.

To turn off the flesh tone feature:

Choose Off in step 3 above.

Using the noise reduction feature

This feature allows you to reduce visible interference in your TV
picture. This is useful when receiving a broadcast with a weak signal
or playing back a video cassette or disk damaged by repeated use.
To turn on the noise reduction feature.

1. Press MENU, then press • or • until the PICTURE menu
appears.

2. Press • (or V) to highlight NOISE REpUCTION.

3. Press • or • to highlight On.

To turn off the noise reduction feature:

Choose Off in step 3 above.

33



Resetting your adjustments ta the factory settings

I. Press MENU, then press • or • until the SET UP menu
appears.

2. Press • or • to highlight RESET.

_ L_K
I_ LABEL
FAVOR ITE CH 1
FAVOR ITE

3. Press • or •.

The RESET function adjusts the following picture and audio
functions.

contrast ..................... max

brightness ............... center

color ...................... center

tint ......................... center

sharpness ................ center

color temperature ............ cool

picture preference ....... normal

noise reduction ................. off

bass .............................. center

treble ............................ center

balance ......................... center

Watching video input

You can use the TV/VIDEO button on the remote or ANTMDEO

button (page 17) on the TV to view a signal coming from other
devices, such as VCRs or video disc players that may be connected to
your TV.. Select VIDEO 1, VIDEO 2, VIDEO 3, or ColorStream

depending on which input jacks are used for connecting the devices.
(See "Connecting your TV" on page 5.)

MENU

AV, •

NOt;8:

When ColorStream is selected, the videoOUT
signalwill not have colon

To receivea color video OUTsignal, a video
or S-video IN jack must be used instead of
the ColorStream connection.

TV
VIDEO 1
VIDEO 2
VIOEO 3
COLOR STREAM

TO SELECT PUSH "i_IVIDEO
ANTNIDEO

Displaying on-screen information

Press RECALL to display the following on-screen information:

• Antenna mode (when in TV mode)

• Channel number or VIDEO mode sdected

• Time (ifprese0

• Channel label (if preset)

• Stereo or SAP (second audio program) audio status

• V-CHIP rating status

STEREO
SAP
TV-PG L V

TVNIDEO

ANT
ABCI

9 : 25 CABLE 4

34



Auto power off

The TV will automatically turn itself off after approximately 15
minutes if it is tuned to a vacant channel or ifa station completes its
broadcast for the day and stops broadcasting on that channel. This
feature, however, does not work in the VIDEO mode.

Displaying XDS information

1. Select the desiredprogram.

2. Press MENU, then press • or • until the CLOSED CAPTION

menu appears.

3. Press • or • to highlight XDS.

m
CLOSED

CAPTION

4. Press • or • to display the following XDS (extended Data
Service) information for about 30 seconds.

XDS ON

MENU

AY< •

EXIT

5

1. Network name

2. Program name

3. Program type

4. Program length

5. Elapsed time in show

Some of the above information may not be displayed.

If the TV program you are watching does not indude XDS information.

Only XDS ON will be displayed for about 4 seconds when you select
the XDS mode.

To dose the XDS display:
Press EXIT.

35



Using the closed caption feature

You have two options with the closed caption feature: captions or text.
A caption is a printed version of the dialogue, narration and/or sound
effects ofa TV program. Text is information not related to the
program that appears on half of the TV screen.

To view captions or text:

1. Select the desired program. The captioned programs are usually
marked in your local TV listing by "CC."

2. Press MENU, then press < or • until the C.CAPTION menu
appears.

XDS
CLOSED

CAPTION

3. Press • or • to highlight CLOSED CAPTION.

4. Press • or • to select the dosed caption mode.

• Select C1, C2, C3, or C4 to view captions. Select C1 for
translation of the primary language in your area.

MENU

AV_I •

I#lm:

A closedcamionsignalmaynotbe decoded
in the followingsitaaOons:

• whena _idectapehasbeendubbed

• whenthe signallscamion is weak

• whenthe signallscaMiec is nonstandard

Whenyouchoosea closedcamiocadchannel
andthe_ mode,thetextscreenalways
appeals.When thereis nosignal,however,
the textscreenwillnotdisplaytextcharacters.

• Select TI, T2, T3, or T4 to view Text.

To turn offthe closed-caption feature:

Select OFF in step 4.

38



Setting the off-timer
You can set the TV so it turns off automatically.
To set the off-timer:

1. PressTIMER once to select the OFF TIMER,

2. Presstwo Number buttons (0-9) to enter how long you want the
TV to remainon (up to three hours, in 10 minute increments).
Enterthe numbers after the number position starts to blink.

Nmt

Thetimercanalsobe set through the
SETUP menu.

ff you wantto seehowmuch timeremains
beforothe shut-offtime, press TIMERonce.

Theremainingtimewill be displayed.Toerase
the display,press TIMERagain.

O_F TIMER

120

TO SET OFF TIME
PUSH 0-9

TO START
PUSH TIMER

3. Press TIMER to start the timer. The display color will change
from purple to blue, then turn off.

To cancel the off-timer:

Press POWER twice, once to turn the TV off, and once to turn it

on again.

Setting the clock
To set the dock

1. PressTIMER twice to sdect the CLOCK.

2. Pressfour Number buttons (0-9) to enter the correct time. Enter
the numbers after the number position starts to blink.

The dock operateson a 12 hour-c/de.

CLOCK

09:25

TO SET HOUR AND MINUTE
PUSH 0-9

TO START
PUSH TIMER

Note:
Thec_ckcan abe beset throughSETUP
menu.

If thepower sourcefor the TVis interrupted
(i.e.,ACcordunpluggedor powerfailure),
the clockwillhaveto be reset.(Thetime
displaywillshow"00:00.")

3. PressTIMER to start the dock. The displaycolor will change
from purple to blue, then turn off.

To monitor the time:

Press RECALL.

37



Adiusting the sound

Muting the sound

Press MUTE to temporarily turn off the sound. While the sound is
off, the screen will display the word MUTE in the lower right-hand
corner. To restore the sound, press MUTE again.

When you press the MUTE button, you automatically activate the
dosed caption feature. To deactivate this feature, press the MUTE
button again. This feature only works when the dosed caption mode
is set to off. See "Using the dosed caption feature" on page 36 for
more information.

Selecting stereo/SAP broadcasts

You can enjoy watching TV while you listen to high-fidelity stereo
sotmd with the Multi-channel TV Sound (MTS) feature. MTS can

also transmit a second audio program (SAP) containing a second
language or other audio information.

When the TV receives a stereo or SAP broadcast, the word STEREO
or SAP appears on the screen when the TV is turned on, you change
the channel, or press the RECALL button.
The MTS feature is not available while in the VIDEO mode.

To listen to stereo sound:

1. PressMENU, then press • or • until the AUDIO menu
appears.

ms m
BASS
TREBLE
BALANCE

SPEAKERS _11

+.®_m

2. Press A or • to highlight MTS.

3. Press • or • to highlight STR.

SIR
BASS _ "
TREBLE
BALANCE
SPEAKERS mm

You should leave your TV set to STR so you can automatically
receive stereo or monaural sound, depending on the broadcast
type. If the stereo sound is noisy, select !€IONO to reduce the
noise. The word STR or SAP is displayed in yellow when the TV
receives the signal, and in purple when you have sdected the
feature.

To listen to a second audio program:

1. Press MENU, then press • or • until the AUDIO menu
appears.

2. Press • or • to highlight MTS.

3. Press • or • to highlight SAP. You will hear only the second
audio program from the left and tight speakers.

38



Adjusting the sound quality

You can change the sound quality of your TV by adjusting the bass,
treble, and balance.

To adjust the sound quality:

1. Press MENU, then press • or • until the AUDIO menu
appears.

2. Press • or • to highlight the item you want to adjust.

TREBLE
BALANCE
SPEAKERS i

3. Press • or • to adjust the level.

AV4 •

• • makes the sound quality weaker or decreases the balance in
the right channel, depending on the item selected.

• • makes the sound quality stronger or decreases the balance
in the left channel, depending on the item selected.

Using the surround sound feature

The surround sound feature expands the audio listening field wider
and deeper to create exceptional sound quality from the TV's
speakers. The feature uses stereo signals from a TV broadcast or video
input.

To turn on the surround sound feature:

1. Select the stereo mode following the steps under "Selecting
stereo/SAP broadcasts" on page 38.

2. Press MENU, then press • or • until the PREMIUM menu
appears.

3. Press • or • to highlight SURROUND.

4. Press • or • to highlight On.

To turn off the surround sound feature:

Choose OFF in step 4 above.

In general, you should leave your TV set to SURROUND so it
can automatically produce surround stereo or monaural sound,
depending on the broadcast type.

38



Using the Sub-Bass System [SBS|

The Sub-Bass System allows you to improve bass performance (even
when the sound volume is low).

To turn on the Sub-Bass System:

1. Press MENU, then press • or • until the SBS menu appears,

2. Press • or • to highlight SBS.

3. Press • or • to highlight On.

o_
SBS LEVEL

To ad 1st the SBS level:

4. Press • or • to highlight SBS LEVEL.

5. Press • or • to adjust the SBS level.

mm

To turn off the Sub-Bass System:

Choose Off in step 3 above.

Turning off the buil_n speakers

Use this feature to turn the TV speaker offwhen you connect an
audio system. (See page 9.)

1. Press MENU, then press • or • until AUDIO menu appears.

2, Press • or • to highlight SPEAKERS,

3. Press • or • to highlight Off.

It_TS
BASS
TREBLE
BALANCE

To turn on the built-in speakers:

Choose On in step 3.

Not;e:

TheSub-BassSystemsignaldoesnot pass
throughthe "VariableAudioOUT"jacks.[See
page9.)
However,the SBSmenuwillappearwhenthe
buttons are pressed.

NoSe:
Makesurethe volumecontrolofyouraudio
amplifierisset to 8 moderatelisteninglevel.

4O



Viewing the demonstration mode
When you press DEMO, the TV will automatically display a variety
of its on-screen menus and special features. This function is provided
for demonstration purposes only.

• While in TV or VIDEO mode, the Multi-Window features
demonstrate.

• While in ColorSrream mode, other menus and features
demonstrate.

To stop the demonstration mode:

Press DEMO again.

Understanding the last mode memory feature

If the power is cut off while you are viewing the TV and the power is
resupplied, the last mode memory feature will turn the TV on
automatically.

If the power is going to be offfor a long time or you are going to be
away from home for a long time, remove the power plug from the
wall outlet to prevent the TV from turning on in your absence.

41



Appendix

Specifications

Television System NTSC standard

Channd Coverage VHF:2 through 13
UHF: 14through 69
Cable "IV..Mid band (A÷8through A-1, A through I)

Super band0 through W)
Hyperband¢AAthrough ZZ, AAA,BBB)
Ultraband(65 through 94, 100 through 125)

PowerSource 120 V AC, 60 Hz

PowerConsumption TZ50V61:178 W (average)
TZ55V61:180 W (met'age)
TZ61V61:180 W (average)

Audio Power 14W+ 14W

SpeakerType Two 6-1/4 inches (16 can)round

Video/Audio Terminals S-VIDEO INPUT (VIDEO l/VIDEO 2MDEO 3)
Y-INPUT: 1V(p-p), 75 ohm, negative sync

C-INPUT: 0.286 V(p-p) (burst signal), 75 ohm
VIDEO IMDEO 2MDEO 3 INPUT

VIDEO: 1 V(p-p), 75 ohm, negative sync.
AUDIO: 150 mV(rms) 00% modulation equivalent, 47 kohm)

ColorStream TM (component video) INPUT
Y-INPUT: lV(p-p), 75 ohm
Cr-INPUT: 0.7 V(p-p), 75 ohm
Cb-INPUT: 0.7 V(p-p), 75 ohm
AUDIO: 150 mV(rms), 47 kohm

VIDEO/AUDIO OUTPUT

VIDEO: 1V(p-p), 75 ohm, negative sync.
AUDIO: 150 mV(rms) 00% modulation equivalent, 4.7 kohm)

VARIABLE AUD10 OLrI'PUT

0-350 mV(rms) 00% modulation equivalent, 4.7 kohm)
AUDIO CENTER CHANNEL INPUT

1V(rms) (30% modulation equiv_tlent, 10 kohm)

Dimensions/Mass

SuppliedAccessories

Dimension (W/H/D) Mass

42-1/4 x 50-518 x 20-13116 inches 217 lbs
TZ50V61

(1,073 x 1,285 x 528 ram) (98.4 kg)

46-5/16 x 53-9/16 x 22-15116 inches 250 lbs
TZ5_V61 (1,176 x 1,360 x 582 ram) (113 kg)

51-1/16 x 57-3/16 x 24-9116 inches 288 lbs
TZ61V61

(1,296 x 1,452 x 624 ram) (130 kg)

Remote Control with 2 size _AA_alkaline batteries

Design andspecificationsare subject to changewithoutnotice.

42



TroUbleshooting
Before calling a service technician, please check the following table for a possible cause of the problem and
some solutions.

Problem

TV will not turn on

No picture, no sound

No sound, picture OK

Poor sound, picture OK

Poor picture, sound OK

Poor reception of broadcast channels

Cannot receive above channel 13

Black box appears on the screen

Unable to select a certain charred

Multiple images

Poor color or no color

No stereo or SAP sound from a
known MTS broadcast

The remote control does not operate

SoluUon

• Make sure the power cord is plugged in, then press POWER.

• The remote control batteries may be dead. Replace the batteries.

• Check the antenna/cable connections.

• The sound may be muted. PressVOLUME.

• The station may have broadcast difficulties.Tryanother channel.

• Check that the SPEAKERSfunction in AUDIO menu is properly set.

• The station may have broadcast difficulties. Try another channel.

• Check the antenna connections.

• The station may have broadcast difficulties. Try another channel.

• Adjust the PICTURE menu.

• The station may have broadcast difficulties.Tryanother channel.
• Check the antenna connections.

• If you are using a VCR, make sure the TV/VCR button is set
correctly.

• Make sure TV/CABLE is set to TV mode.

• Captioning may be turned on.

• The channel may be locked out with the BLOCK CHANNEL
feature, or erased with the ADD/ERASE feature.

• The station may have broadcast difficulties. Try another channel.

• Use a high!y directional outdoor antenna.

• The station may have broadcast difficulties. Try another channel.

• Adjust the TINT and/or COLOR in the PICTURE menu.

p

• Make sure the MTS feature is set properly.

• Check if the TV/CABLE/VCR switch is properly set.

• There may be an obstruction between the remote control and the
remote control sensor.

• The remote control batteries may be dead. Replace the batteries.

43



Limited United States Warranty
Toshiba America Consumer Products, Inc. ("TACP') and Toshiba Hawaii Inc. (=THI") make the following limited warranties. These limited
warranties extend to the original consumer purchaser or any person re_iving this set as a gifx from the original consumer purchaser and to no other

purchaser or transferee.

Limited One (1) Year Warranty

TACP and THI _ult _ p_ct and iss _m _s_ defe_ in
materials or workmanship for a period of one (I) year after the date of
original retail purchase. During this period, TACP and THI will repair
or replace a defective part, at their option, with a new or refurbished
part, without charge to you. TACP/THI Authorized Service Station
personnd will come to your home when warranty service is required.
Depending on the type of repair required, the service will either be
performed in your home or the set will be taken to the TACPFI'HI
authorized service station for repair and returned to your home at no

cost to you.

Limited Two 121 Year Warranty of Picture Tube

TACP and THI further warrant the picture tube in this product against
defects in materials or workmanship for a period of two (2) years after
the date of original retail purchase. During this period, TACP mad Till
will repair or replace a defective picture tube at their option, with a new
or refurbished plcmt_ tube, without charge to you, except that if a
defective pict_e tube is replaced after one (1) year from the date of'tht
original retail purchase, you pay labor _ involved in the
replacement.

Rental Units

The warranty for rental units begins with the first rentalor thirty (30)
daysfrom the date of shipment to the rental firm, whichevercomes
!2_st.

Commercial Units

Produc__o|d_d usedfor cor_n_ useha_ a li_tod nm_ (_)
day warrantyfor all parts, labor and picture tube.

Owner's Manual end Demographic Card

You sbo_d readfins owner's manual ff*oroughly before operating this

product. You should complete and mail the enclosed Demographic card
within ten days after you., or the person who has given you this product
as a gifx, purchased this product. This is one way to enable TACP/THI
to provide you with better customer service and improved products,
Failure to return the Demographic card will not affect your rights under
this warranty.

Your Responsibility

The above warranties are subject to the following conditions;

(l) You m_st retain yore bill of sale o_ provide othez p_oof of
purchase.

(2) All warranty servicing of this product must be made by an
AuthorizedTACP/T_I ServiceStalin.

(3) These w_rranties are €ffeccive odiy if the product is purchased and
operated in the U.S.A. or Puerto Rico.

(4) Labor service charges for set installation, set up, adjustment of
customer controls and installation or repair of antemaa systems are
not covered by this warranty. Reception problems caused by
inedequat_antenna systems ar_ your responsibility,

(5) Warrantiesextend only to defects in materiels or workmanship as
limited above and do not extend to any product or parts which
h=ve been lost or discarded by you or to damage to products or
parts caused by misuse, accident, damage caused by Acts of God,
such as lightning or fluctuations in electric power, improper
installation, improper maintemmce or use in violation of
instructions furnished by us; or to units which have been
modified or had the serial number removed, altered, defaced or
rendered illegible.

How to Obtain Warranty Service

If aher followingall of the operating instructions in this manueland checking the section "BEFORE CALLINGSERVICEPERSONNEL,"

you find that serviceisneeded;. In the Continental United I;tatou call:

(1) Call the TACP toil free number 1-800-631-3811 after you find a ddectDe
product or part to find the hearst TOSHIBA Authorized Sen-ice Stadon.

(2) Please present your bill of sele or other proof to the Authorized Service Station.
°Authorized TACPHT-II service station personnd will come to your home
when warranty service is required. Depending on the type of repair required,
the service will eisher be performed in your home or the set will be oaken rssthe
TACP FI'HI Authorizedservicestation for repair and re'oamedto yore home at
no COSt tO yoU."

Tos/_e I-I_, _c. 327 KamekeeSl_e_ Heco_lu,
Hewei96814{806_21-E377

All warranties implied by state law, including the implied warranties of merchantability and fitness for a particular purpo_, are expressly limited to
the duration of the limited warranties set forth above. With the exception of any warranties implied by state law as hereby limited, the foregoing
warranty is exclusive and in lieu of all other warrantim, guaram_es, agreements and similar obligations of manufacturer or odler with respect to the

repair or replacement of any parts. In no event shallTACPor THI be liable for consequential or incidental damages.

No person, agent, distributor, dealer or company is authorized to change, modify or extend the terms of these warranties in any manner whatsoever.
The time within which action must be commenced to enforce any obligation of TACP or"Fill arising under this warranty or under any state, or
law of the United States or any state thereof, is hereby limit_xl to 90 days from the date you discover or should have discovered, the defect. This
limitation does not apply to implied warranties arising under state law.

This warranty gives you specific legal rights and you may also have other rights which may vary from state to state. Some states do not allow
limitation on how long an implied warranty lasts, when an action may b_ brought, or the exclusion or limitation of inddental or consequential
damages, so the above provisions may not apply to you.

ATrENTION CANADIAN CONSUMERS:

Canadisnconsumersare requestedto completethe specialCanadian"Warranty RegistrationForm"enclosed,
and forwerd this completedform withe copyof billof saleto TOSHIBAOFCANADAto "RegisterandValidate"
their warranty,

Products purchased in the U.S.A. and used in Canada are not covered by these warranties.

Products Purchased in Canada and used in the U.S.A. are not covered by these warranties,
RE_. 0901

44



Index

A

adding and erasing channels manually ................. 19
adding channels to the TV's memory ................... 18
adjusting

channel settings ............................................ 21
color convergence ......................................... 19
picture preferences ....................................... 33
picture quality ............................................... 32
sound .......................................................... 39

v-chip menu .................................................. 28
ANT/VIDEO button, using .................................. 17
antenna input, selecting ..................................... 17
audio system, connecting ..................................... 9
auto power off .................................................. 35
A/V receiver,connecting ................................... 10

B

batteries, installing into the remote control .......... 11
blocking channels .............................................. 30

C

connecting
audio system .................................................. 9
A/V receiver ................................................. 10
cable converter box ......................................... 6
cable converter box and a VCR.......................... 6
camcorder ...................................................... 9
DVD with ColorStream and a VCR...................... 7
DVD/satellite receiver and a VCR...................... 7
mv ................................................................. 5

VCR ............................................................... 5

VCRs, two ...................................................... 8

D

demonstration mode, viewing ............................. 41
displaying on-screen information ......................... 34
displaying XDS information ................................. 35
DVD with ColerStream and a VCR, connecting ........ 7
DVD/satellite receiver and a VCR, connecting ........ 7

F

favorite channels, programming .......................... 21
favorite function, using ...................................... 26
flesh tone feature, using .................................... 33
freezing the small picture (PIP) ........................... 25

L
cable converter box and a VCR, conne_ng ............ 6
cable converter box, connecting ............................ 6
cable TV converter code table ............................ 14
camcorder, connecting ........................................ 9
changing

channels ...................................................... 19 J

on-screen display language ............................. 17
position of the small picture (PIP)..................... 25

channel settings, adjusting ................................. 21
channels N

adding or erasing manually ............................. 19
adding to the rv's memory ............................. 18
blocking......................................................... 30
changing ...................................................... 19
favorite, programming .................................... 21
labeling ........................................................ 22
programming automatically ............................. 18
switching between two ................................... 21

cleaning your TV ................................................. 2 P
clock, setting .................................................... 37
closed caption feature, using .............................. 36
code table

cable "rv converter ........................................ 14
VCR............................................................. !3

color convergence, adjusting .............................. 19
color temperature, selecting .............................. 32

labeling channels .............................................. 22
language, changing the on-screen display............. 17
last mode memory feature, understanding ........... 41

multi-window feature, using ................................ 25
muting the sound .............................................. 38

noisereductionfeature, using............................ 33

0

off-timer, setting ............................................... 37
on-screen display language, changing .................. 17
on-screen information, displaying ........................ 34

picture
adjusting...................................................... 32
color temperature, sele_ng ........................... 32
preferences, adju_ng .................................... 33
quality, adjusting ............................................ 32

45



picture-in-picturs (PIP) V
changing the position of the small picture ......... 25
freezing the smell picture ............................... 25
main and small pictures, switching .................. 25
watching ...................................................... 24

power, auto off ................................................. 35
preview function, using ...................................... 28
programming

channels automatically ................................... 18
favorite channels ........................................... 21
remote control for use with a VCR................... 12 W

R

remote control

batteries, installing ........................................ 11
learning about ............................................... 15
preparing for use........................................... 11
programming for use with a VCR ..................... 12
using ........................................................... 11
using with a VCR or cable TV converter ............ 11

S

SAR selecting ................................................... 3B
satellite receiver/DVD and a VCR, connecting ........ 7
se_ng

clock ............................................................ 37
off-timer ....................................................... 37

sound

adjusting ...................................................... 3B
muting ......................................................... 38
stereo/SAP broadcasts, selecting ................... 3B
sub-bass system, using .................................. 40
surround, using ............................................. 39
speakers, turning off ...................................... 40

specifications ................................................... 42
Stereo sound, selecting ..................................... 38
strobe function, using ........................................ 26
sub-bass system, us ng ................................... 40
surround sound, using .. ..................................... 39
switching between two channels ......................... 21
switching the main and small pictures (PIP) .......... 25

1"

troubleshooting................................................. 43
TV

cleaning ......................................................... 2
connecting ...................................................... 5
installing ......................................................... 2
setting up ..................................................... 16
using ............................................................. 2

v-chipcontrol, using .......................................... 27
VCR and a cableconverter box, connecting............ 6
VCR and a DVDwith Color.ream, connecting........ 7
VCR and a DVD/satell_ receiver, connecting........ 7
VCR. connecting................................................. 5
VCRs, conne_ng two.......................................... B
videoinput, watching.................................. _...... 34

warTanL-y.......................................................... 44
watching

picture-in-picture [PIP] .................................... 24
video input .................................................... 34

48



47



TOSHIBA AMERICA CONSUMER PRODUCTS, INC.
HEAD OFFICE/82 TOTOWA ROAD, WAYNE, NEW JERSEY 07470
FACTORY SERVICE CENTER:1420B TOSHIBA DRIVE, LEBANON, TN. 37087

TOSHIBA HAWAII, INC.
HEAD OFFICE/327 KAMAKEE STREET, HONOLULU, HAWAII 96814, U.S.A. TEL: (808) 521-5377

TOSHIBA OF CANADA LTD.
HEAD OFFICE/191 McNABB STREET MARKHAM, ONTARIO L3R 8H2, CANADA TEL: (905) 470-5400

SERVICE CENTERS/TORONTO: 191 McNABB STREET MARKHAM, ONTARIO L3R 8H2, CANADA TEL: (905) 470- 5400
MONTREAL: 1643, NORTH SERVICE RD., TRANS-CANADA HIGHWAY, DORVAL QUEBEC, H9P 1J1, CANADA

TEL: (514) 856-4100
VANCOUVER: 222171 FRASERWOOO WAY, RICHMOND, B,C, V6W 1J6, CANADA TEL: (6041 303-2500

MANUFACTURED BY

TOSHIBA AMERICA CONSUMER PRODUCTS, INC.

PR,NTEO,N0SA TOSHIBA
{99-05) V 23563585


